

CHIEF NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU NOTICE

NG-J5 DISTRIBUTION: A CNGBN 5200 01 March 2016

DEVELOPMENT OF A NATIONAL GUARD ALL HAZARDS SUPPORT PLAN

References: See Enclosure A.

- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. This notice provides guidance on the National Guard Bureau (NGB) All Hazards Support Plan, in accordance with the references.
- 2. Cancellation. None.
- 3. Applicability. This notice applies to all elements of the National Guard (NG).
- 4. <u>Background</u>. NGB developed a Level II Concept of Operation Plan (CONPLAN) (Base Plan) to provide all hazards support to the States. The Adjutants General leverage the NGB for additional support to a State or multi-State events and employ non-Federal NG response and recovery capabilities. This plan supports the integrated NG response to events ranging from a Level III (handled using organic State assets) to a Level I (requiring resources external to the effected State). The Base Plan will be further developed into a Level III CONPLAN. The Directorate of Strategic Plans, Policy and International Affairs (NG-J5), in cooperation with other NGB Staff will publish a Plan of Actions and Milestones (POAM) for continued development of the requisite annexes and appendices. The following annexes are currently in development:
- a. <u>Annex A (Task Organization)</u>. The Office of Primary Responsibility (OPR) is the Directorate of Domestic Operations and Force Development (NG-J3).
- b. <u>Annex C (Operations)</u>. The OPR is NG-J3. Annex C will expand over time to include catastrophic support plans as appendixes to Annex C. Support plans are currently underway for the Cascadia Subduction Zone and the New Madrid Seismic Zone.

UNCLASSIFIED

- c. Annex D (Logistics). The OPR is the Directorate of Logistics.
- d. <u>Annex K (Communications Systems)</u>. The OPR is the Directorate of Communications and Chief Information Office.
 - e. Annex R (Reports). The OPR is NG-J3.

5. Action or Procedure.

- a. The Director of NG-J5 is the sponsor for the All Hazards Support Plan and will coordinate, prepare, and publish CNGB-directed updates and reviews.
- b. All other NGB offices and directorates must provide planners, required annexes, and input on the All Hazards Support Plan when requested by the Director of NG-J5.
- 6. <u>Releasability</u>. This notice is approved for public release; distribution is unlimited. Obtain copies through https://www.ngbpdc.ngb.army.mil.
- 7. <u>Effective Date</u>. This notice is effective on the date signed and will expire one year from the date of signature unless cancelled earlier.

FRANK/J. GRASS

General, USA

Chief, National Guard Bureau

Enclosure:

A -- References

ENCLOSURE A

REFERENCES

- a. DoD Directive 5105.77, 30 October 2015, "National Guard Bureau (NGB)"
- b. 10 U.S.C § 10502, "Chief of the National Guard Bureau: appointment; adviser on National Guard matters; grade; succession"
- c. 10 U.S.C § 10503, "Functions of The National Guard Bureau: Charter from Secretaries of the Army and Air Force"
- d. CJCS Instruction 3125.01D, 07 May 2015, "Defense Response to Chemical, Biological, Radiological, and Nuclear (CBRN) Incidents in the Homeland"
- e. SecDef Memorandum, 20 July 2012, "Defense Support to Complex Catastrophe Initiative"
- f. Joint Strategic Capabilities Plan (JSCP), 2015-2017
- g. JP 5-0, 11 August 2011, "Joint Operation Planning"